




















AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO LEASE OF STATE WATER BOTTOMS

FOR AQUACULTURE LEASE NO. M-430-15

This amendment to aquaculture lease made and entered into as
of the first day of September, 1992, by and between the State of
California, acting by and through its Department of Fish and
Game, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor", and Shellfresh
International Inc., and Hog Island Oyster Co., Inc., hereinafter
jointly referred to as "Lessee".

WIT N E SSE T H:
WHEREAS, Shellfresh International, Inc., and Lessor did on

March 1, 1991, enter into amended Lease Agreement No. M-430-15,
for the purpose of cUltivating oysters, mussels and clams, and

WHEREAS, Shellfresh International, Inc., has applied to
Lessor to amend said lease to authorize the operation of the
leasehold as a joint venture, known as "Tom's Point Shellfish",
with Hog Island Oyster Co., Inc., and

WHEREAS, the Fish and Game Commission has considered the
request of Shellfresh International Inc., to amend said lease and
has found that such an amendment is in the best interest of the
State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the
parties hereto that this lease is hereby amended to provide that
the Lessee shall henceforth be known as Shellfresh International,
Inc., and Hog Island Oyster Co., Inc., joint tenants as to an
undivided one-half interest.

This lease is for a term of twenty-five (25) years
commencing on the 1st day of March 1991, and ending on
February 28, 2016.

All notices provided to be given in said lease or which may
be given by either party to the other, shall be deemed to have
been fully given when made in writing and deposited in the united
states Mail, certified and postage-prepaid and addressed as
follows:

To the Lessor Department of Fish and Game
1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

To the Lessee John Finger, President
Hog Island Oyster Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 829
Marshall, CA 94940



Amendment No. 2 -2- Lease No. M-430-15

Except as herein amended, all other terms of said aquaculture
lease remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment
to Indenture of Lease to be executed as of the day and year first
written above.

APPROVED:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FISH AND GAME COMMISSION GAME

By:~~~ __~~~~~_
Asst. Deputy Director, Admin.
SHELLFRESH INTERNATIONAL,INC.
By:a:n ,£ lAliAv?1
tI /'i": Lessee

~d--'
Title

HOG CO., INC.



M-430-1S

AMENDMENT NO.3
TO

INDENTURE"OF LEASE

This amendment of Aquaculture Lease made and entered into as of the 1st day of April
1996, by and between the State of California, actinq by and through its Department of Fish and
Game, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor", and Hog Island Oyster Company, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as "i..essee."

WIT N E SSE T H:

WHEREAS, on March 1, 1989, Lessor did enter into Lease Agreement No. M-430-15
with Shellfresh International for the purpose of cultivating oysters, mussels and clams, and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 1991 said lease was amended to change the beginning date
from March 1, 1989 to March 1, 1991, and the ending date was extended to February 28, 2016,
and

. WHEREAS, on September 1, 1992 said lease was amended to provide that the lessee
shall henceforth be known as Shellfresh International, Inc. and Hog Island Oyster Company,
Inc., joint tenants as to an undivided one-half interest, and

WHEREAS, the Fish and Game Commission at its meeting on October 7, 1994
adopted new administrative procedures to standardize annual proof-of-use reporting and the
rental period for aquaculture leaseholds, andapproved revision of the Escrow Agreement for
Cleanup of Aquaculture Leases in Tomales Bay (Addendum 1), and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 1995 the Fish and Game Commission was notified that Hog
Island Oyster Company had assumed the full rights and responsibilities of the lease, as per
stipulations in the joint venture agreement between Shellfresh International, Inc. and Hog Island
Oyster Company, Inc., and determined that the amendment of this aquaculture agreement
would be in the best interest of the State.

NOW THEREFORE, THIS AMENDMENT WITNESSETH:

That, in accordance with actions taken by the Fish and Game Commission of the State
of California, pursuant to Fish and Game Code Section 15400, Lessor does hereby amend said
lease for such consideration, specific purposes and subject to covenants, terms, conditions,
reservations, restrictions and limitations as are set forth herein.

This amended lease falls within the authorized term of the initial lease, twenty-five (25)
years, which commenced on the 1st day of March 1989, and ends on February 29, 2016, for a
total rental of four thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars and eighty cents ($4,999.80)
per year, and a privilege tax on all products harvested as provided by Fish and Game Code
sections 8051,18406.5, and 15406.7. Beginning January 1,1997, said annual rental fee will be
payable to Lessor on a calendar year basis, January 1 -- December 31. The next annual rental



Indenture of Lease/Amendment No. 3 M-430-15

fee will be due July 1, 1996, and will cover the period July 1, 1996 to December 31, 1996 in the
amount of two thousand four hundred ninety-nine dollars and ninety cents ($2,499.90). If said
annual rental fee is not paid within sixty (60) days after the close of the month in which it is due,
an additional 10 percent penalty shall be paid. Lessor, at its option, may declare the lease
abandoned for failure to pay such rental fees within 90 days from the beginning of the rental
period; although such abandonment shall not relieve Lessee of its obligation to pay such rental
and penalty which are due and owing. Lessee agrees to pay Lessor reasonable attorney fees
and costs incurred in collecting any amounts and/or penalties due and owing from Lessee
under the provisions of this lease. Lessee agrees to pay said fee(s) to Lessor at its office in the
City of Sacramento, State of California, or at such other place as Lessor may, from time to time,
designate.

This lease is made upon the following additional terms, conditions, and covenants, to
wit:

H. As evidence of progress in aquaculture, Lessee shall submit each year to the State
at the Marine Resources Division office, P. O. Box 1560, Bodega Bay, California 94923, a
written declaration under penalty of perjury, showing the date and amount of each type of
aquaculture development and date and amount of designated species comprising each
planting, including a diagram (map) showing area, amounts, and dates planted. Such annual
proof-of-use shall be submitted on or before February 1 of each year for the previous year,
January 1 -- December 31, inclusive.

Q. All notices herein provided to be given or which may be given by either party
to the other, shall be deemed to have been fully given when made in writing and
deposited in the United States Mail, certified and postage prepaid and addressed as

follows:

To the Lessor DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
1416 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

To the Lessee MR. JOHN FINGER
HOG ISLAND OYSTER CO., INC.
P. O. Box 829
Marshall, CA 93940

Nothing herein contained shall preclude the giving of any such written notice by
personal service. The address to which notices shall be mailed as aforesaid to either
party may be changed by written notice given by such party to the other, as
hereinbefore provided.

Except as herein amended, all other terms of said lease agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

2



Indenture of Lease/Amendment No.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this amendment to said
aquaculture lease to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

APPROVED:
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

•DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAMEFISH AND GAME COMMISSION

By: _ By: _

HOG ISLAND OYSTER COMPANY, INC.

By: _

3

M-430-15




	M-430-15_Original_Lease_03-01-90_signed.pdf
	M-430-15_Amendments_1_2_and_3.pdf
	M-430-15_Amendment 1_03-01-91
	M-430-15_Amendment_2_09-01-92_signed
	M-430-15_Amendment_3_04-01-96




